Sponsored by: Lindsey

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2016-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FEES AND RATES FOR THE USE OF THE BOOT KEY HARBOR CITY MARINA FACILITIES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2012-14 of the City of Marathon, Florida ("City") authorizes the City to adopt by resolution, fees, rules, and regulations for the management and use of designated anchorage areas and mooring fields in City water; and

WHEREAS, the City has previously adopted a Marina Fee Schedule ("Fee Schedule"), last amended by Resolution 2012-46 and desires to amend the Fee Schedule at this time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The Fee Schedule for the use of City Marina facilities attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A," is hereby adopted.

**Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mark Senmartin, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Coldiron, Kelly, Zieg, Senmartin

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

## ATTEST:

Plane Clavrie e

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney

## Exhibit A

## **Boot Key Harbor City Marina Rate Change**

- The monthly mooring rate will increase 8% from \$300 to \$324.
- The weekly mooring rate will increase 4.5% from \$110 to \$115.
- Monthly mooring rates for clients with one continuous year as a customer will remain the same.
- Daily mooring rates will remain the same.
- <u>Dinghy dock</u> rates for anchored vessels will remain the same.
- Parking and storage rates will remain the same.
- Seawall rates will remain the same.